
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 4th September, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Microsoft Teams 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 4th September, 2020 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Microsoft Teams Telephone: 03000  416172 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 
the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be 
streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting. 
County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright 

 
Liberal Democrat (1) 
 

Mr D S Daley 
 

District Council (3) 
 
Medway Council (1) 
 
Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2) 
 
UNISON (1) 
 
Staff Representative (1) 

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green 
 
Cllr S Tranter 
 
Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland 
 
 
Mr J Parsons 
 
 Vacancy 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Apologies and Substitutes  

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4 Pension Fund business plan (Pages 9 - 16) 



5 Internal audit review update (verbal report)  

6 Fund employer and governance matters (Pages 17 - 30) 

7 Fund position (Pages 31 - 42) 

8  Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on Friday 13 November 2020, 
commencing at 10.00 am.  
 

 Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

9 Pension Fund cashflow (Pages 43 - 46) 

10 Manager presentation - Fidelity  

11 Investment Strategy (Pages 47 - 114) 

12 ACCESS update (Pages 115 - 128) 

13 Pension Fund risk register (Pages 129 - 134) 

 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Microsoft 
Teams on Friday, 26 June 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mr J Parsons and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Ms C Arbuckle and Mr T English 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business 
Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments), 
Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant Investments), 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Mr M Evans (Press Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr D S Daley and Cllr S Tranter, although 
Mr Daley was able to join later, in the closed part of the meeting. The Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Mrs M Crabtree, was also unable to attend. 
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
2. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr P Bartlett declared an interest in agenda item 4, Fund Employer Matters, as an elected 
Member of Ashford Borough Council, which had a financial interest in the West Kent and 
Ashford College.    
 
Mr P Bartlett also declared an interest in agenda item 8, Investment Strategy, as he 
worked for the Bank of New York Mellon, which shared offices with an asset manager 
company mentioned in the report.  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on13 March 2020 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

4. Fund Employer Matters  
(Item 4) 
 
Mr P Bartlett declared an interest as an elected Member of Ashford Borough Council, 
which had a financial interest in the West Kent and Ashford College.    
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and responded to a question about the departure 

of employers from the scheme and if this would have any negative impact on the Fund’s 

cashflow. Mrs Mings advised that, as the number of companies was small, the impact 

would be insignificant, but advised that the picture would continue to be monitored. An 

update report on the Fund’s cashflow would be made to the committee’s September 

meeting. 

 

2. It was RESOLVED that:- 

 

a) the report and updates on Hadlow College and the West Kent and Ashford 

College be noted, with thanks; and  

b) the employer contributions policy and the exit credits policy relating to admission 
employers be agreed. 

 
 
5. Report on the Pension Board meeting on 12 June 2020  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mrs Crabtree was unable to attend to present the report but Mr J Parsons, the 

Board’s Vice-Chairman, confirmed that he had nothing to add to it.  There were no 

questions.   

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks.   

 
6. Supreme Court decision on Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
investment guidance  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that the LGPS guidance had been re-

issued, omitting the disputed passages.  She emphasised that the fundamental duties and 

responsibilities of administering authorities were unaltered by the judgement, and the 

committee retained its responsibility for investment decisions relating to the Kent Pension 

Fund. Mr English added that Mercer Ltd had welcomed the judgment and would continue to 

give the committee investment advice when required. 

 
2. The committee made the following comments: 

 

a) the judgement and the clarification it gave were both welcomed; and 

 

b) the committee should have uppermost in its mind its responsibility to the 

scheme members of the Kent Pension Fund but should also remember its 

responsibility to Kent’s taxpayers. 

 

Page 2



 

3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks.   

 
7. Date of next meeting  
(Item 7) 
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the committee would take place on Friday 4 
September 2020 at 10.00 am.   
 
8. Chairman's thanks  
 
The Chairman thanked officers for all the work they had continued to undertake during the 
Covid-19 outbreak, while coping with remote working arrangements.  The duties and 
obligations of the committee had become much more complex in recent months and had 
created much more work. He also thanked the team for the help and support they had 
given to him as Chairman.       
 
9. Motion to exclude press and public for exempt items  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES 
(where access remains restricted) 

 
10. Investment Strategy  
(Item 8) 
 
A supplementary report with a revised recommendation had been issued since publication 
of the agenda pack. 
 
Mr P B Bartlett declared an interest in this item as he worked for the Bank of New York 
Mellon, which shared offices with an asset management company mentioned in the report.  
 
1. The Chairman introduced the report and invited Ms Arbuckle to introduce Mercer’s 

Manager Ratings and News Update. Ms Arbuckle responded to questions of detail from 

the committee, including the allocation of ratings to companies, types of investment and 

the risks associated with them.  She reassured the committee that they retained control 

over the mandates of the fund managers and the investments the latter made on its 

behalf. Mr English then introduced Mercer’s Market Update to the end of May and the 

forecast for June, which was positive.  

 
2. The Chairman then referred to the supplementary Investment Strategy report which 

recommended changes to the Fund’s asset allocation in response to the recent growth in 

the value of the fund’s investments since drafting the original report. Mr English responded 

to questions of detail from the committee, including types of investment and temporary 

cash holdings and how these would be reviewed.  

 

3. During the discussion of Equity Downside Protection, the committee commented 

that, to help them to understand how equity protection would work, it would be very helpful 

Page 3



 

to have a fully worked-out example.  The committee supported the resumption of the work 

on establishing an equity protection programme for the Committee’s consideration.  

 

4. The Chairman proposed and the Vice-Chairman seconded recommendations a) to 

d) in the supplementary report and these were all agreed without a vote. 

 

5. It was RESOLVED to note the report and that: 

 

a) recommendation a) of the original report be agreed without a vote. 

Recommendation b) had been superseded by recommendations a) to d) in the 

supplementary report; and 

 

b) recommendations a) to d) in the supplementary report be agreed without a vote. 

 
11. Woodford update  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mr Watts updated the committee on recent discussions about Woodford’s 

investments and he and Ms Cooke responded to questions of detail from the committee. 

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the Woodford update be noted, with thanks.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director, Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 4 September 2020 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Business Plan  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To advise the Committee of the progress made to date on the 
2020-21 business plan and related forecast outturn for 2020-21. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the updated business plan and forecast costs 

required to deliver the plan in 2020-21. 
 
 

2020-21 BUSINESS PLAN 
 

2. The Fund’s business plan has been updated to reflect progress made to date, see 
attached at appendix 1.  
 

3. Members are asked to particularly note the following:  
 

i) work completed on the implementation of the investment strategy in 
particular in relation to an equity protection programme 

ii) the Fund’s annual accounts have been completed though final sign off has 
been deferred to October 

iii) the governance consultancy procurement has been launched 
iv) despite delays caused by Covid-19 members’ ABIs were issued 
[...]
                           -    

Subscriptions                     46,000                   46,000                              -    

ACCESS pooling costs                   100,000                 100,000                              -    

Investment Accounting and 
Oversight costs 

                  400,000                 400,000                              -    

Performance Measurement 
Fees 

                    10,000                   10,000  - 

Investment Consultancy                    160,000  160,000                    

Equity Protection consultancy                  100,000          (100,000)  

Governance consultancy                     50,000                   50,000                              -    

Other professional advice                     20,000                   20,000                              -    

Governance and Oversight 
Expenses 

                  946,000             1,046,000  (100,000)  

Audit fee                     24,000                   40,000  (16,000)  

Total               4,693,553             4,809,553  (116,000)  

     

 

 

Page 10



RECOMMENDATION 
 
8. The Committee is recommended to note the updated Business Plan and the 

related budget for 2020-21. 

 
Alison Mings 
Acting Business Partner – Kent Pension Fund 
Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk  
03000 416488 

Page 11

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Kent Pension Fund Business Plan 
 

Action 
No. 

Description Accountable 
Officer(s) 

2020-21 
 

   Plan Update Sept 2020 

 
 

1. Investment Strategy 

1.1 Implement the revised asset 
allocation agreed by Superannuation 
Fund Committee on 9 February 
2018. 

Zena Cooke / 
Alison Mings 

Implementation of the equity 
downside protection 
programme  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Funding of private equity / 
infrastructure investments 
 
 

Committee agreed at its June 
meeting to recommence the 
establishment of the equity 
downside protection 
programme.  
 
Th
[...]
ate on the McCloud judgement, the £95,000 cap on exit payments in the 
public sector, progress on the administration of Hadlow College, West Kent and 
Ashford College and an application from an organisation for admission to the 
Superannuation Fund.The Committee’s approval is sought to enter into this 
agreement. It also reports on four exiting employers. 

 
2. The Committee is advised that the minutes for this item are to be signed at the 

end of today’s meeting. 
 

 
EMPLOYER UPDATE 
 
3. There was a total of 623 employers in the Kent Pension Fund at 30 June 2020, 

no change from 31 March 2020. 
 

 
 

 
4. The number of active employers regularly paying contributions decreased by 4 

in the 3 months from the end of March, 3 employers ceased to have active 
members in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and 1 changed 
their payroll from in house to KCC schools.The ceased employers no longer 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



have active contributing members in the LGPS and the Fund has an existing or 
future liability to pay any pensions. 

 
5. The following table lists employers who ceased to have active members in the 

Fund during the first 3 months of 20-21.  
 

 
6. The following chart shows the Employers from whom the Fund receives 

monthly contributions by Employer Group. Note the KCC figures reflect the 
council’s and schools’ relationships with several payroll providers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM EMPLOYERS 
 
7. In the first 3 months of 2020-21 the Fund received £62.7m from employers in 

respect of their monthly contributions (employer and employee) as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

Ceased  Effective date 

Admission Bodies 

Sopra Steria Limited 31 March 2020 

Scheduled Bodies 

Gen2 Property Limited 02 April 2020 

Eythorne Parish Council 20 April 2020 

Page 18



 Received Early Cash on 19th Received Late Total 

 £ £ £ £ 

April 14,994,163 6,003,509 92,977 21,090,649 

May       12,089,398 8,523,449       64,359 20
[...]
st Kent Housing (EKH) - on 30 September 2020 EKH will be disbanded and 

the employees will transfer to the local authorities involved, being Canterbury 
City Council, Dover District Council, Folkestone & Hythe District Council and 
Shepway District Council. It is understood these local authorities will be 
responsible for any LGPS deficit or surplus. 

 
 

42. GEN2 Property Limited - on 2 April 2020 staff were transferred back to KCC 
so GEN2 became an exiting employer. It is understood KCC will be responsible 
for any LGPS deficit or surplus. 

Page 22



 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
43. Members are asked to note the employer report and the updates on McCloud, 

the £95,000 exit cap, Hadlow College, West Kent and Ashford Colleges and to 
resolve to agree: 

 
a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Churchill 

Contract Services Ltd re Lordswood School 
               
b) that officers may return a surplus, if any, having regard to any relevant 

considerations and the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2020 to: - 
 

Ashford Leisure Trust 
 
Sopra Steria Ltd 
 
East Kent Housing (EKH)  
 
GEN2 Property Ltd 

 
c)      that the Chairman may sign the minute relating to recommendation (a) to (b) at 

the end of today’s meeting; and 
 

d)     that once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters the Kent 
County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 

 
 
  

Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
03000 416747 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



The LGPS McCloud consultation      1

The Government has issued the eagerly anticipated consultations to remedy the age 

discrimination cases, known as McCloud and Sargeant, which came about as a result of  

the transitional protections adopted as part of the public service pension scheme reforms 

in 2014 and 2015. 

This briefing note summarises the LGPS (England and Wales) 

consultation only and considers the impact on funding, 

administration, accounting 
[...]
ulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. BW SIPP 
LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Barnett Waddingham Actuaries and Consultants Limited is licensed by the Institute and Faculty of 
Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities.

August 2020 The LGPS McCloud consultation      6Page 30

mailto:Annemarie.vanBochoveAllen%40Barnett-Waddingham.co.uk?subject=


By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 4 September 2020 

Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION  
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

Summary: 
 

To provide a summary of the Fund’s asset allocation and 
performance  

FOR INFORMATION 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report provides an update on the asset allocation and manager 

performance.  
 

2. A copy of the Fund Position Statement is at appendix 1. 
 

ASSET ALLOCATION 

3. As at 30 June 2020 the fund’s value was £6.542bn, an increase of £818m over 
the quarter and table 1 below compares the actual asset allocation at 30 June 
2020 to that set out in the Fund’s Investment Strategy.  
 

Table 1 asset allocation 
 

 
 Fund Benchmark 

Over / (under) 
weight 

Asset Class £m % % % 

UK Equity            1,213  18.5 23.5 -5.0 

Global Equity *            2,781  42.5 32 10.5 

Fixed Income                869  13.3 15 -1.7 

Private Equity               139  2.1 4 -1.9 

Infrastructure                 60  0.9 3.5 -2.6 

Property               737  11.3 13 -1.7 

Absolute Return               517  7.9 8 -0.1 

Cash *               226  3.5 1 2.5 

Total             6,542  100 100   

* £100m withdrawn from Baillie Gifford on 29.06.2020 and held as internally managed cash 

 
4. Most asset classes rose in value during the quarter with the exception of 

property. Global equities rose by some £555m, 25%, resulting in the 
percentage of the Fund in global equities rising to 42.5%, an increase of 3.6%, 
despite the withdrawal of £100m from th
[...]
Pyrford significantly lag the benchmark and are giving cause for concern. 

 
14. The returns from property over the 3-year period are positive and ahead of the 

benchmark due to strong returns being achieved prior to the difficulties of 
recent months.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

15. Members are asked to note the report. 
  

Page 32



 
Alison Mings 
Treasury and Investments Manager  
Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk  

Page 33

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance

Superannuation Fund Committee

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee  
Corporate Director of Finance                    

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund Q1 2020-21

Alison Mings- Acting Business Partner -
Kent Pension Fund

P
age 35

mingsa01
Typewritten Text
		Appendix 1

mingsa01_1
Typewritten Text
 	

mingsa01_2
Typewritten Text

mingsa01_3
Typewritten Text
 

mingsa01_4
Typewritten Text



 (5)  ‐  5  10  15  20  25

UK

North America

Europe Ex UK

Asia Pacific

Emerging Markets

Global

UK Index Linked

UK Corporate Bonds

Cash

Property

Market Returns for Quarter ended 30 June 2020

 Market Return %

Market Returns for Quarter ended 30 June 2020

P
age 36



Benchmark

Over / 
(under) 
weight

Asset Class £m % % %
UK Equity 1,213             18.5 23.5 ‐5.0
Global Equity * 2,781             42.5 32 10.5
Fixed Income  869                13.3 15 ‐1.7
Private Equity 139                2.1 4 ‐1.9
Infrastructure 60                  0.9 3.5 ‐2.6
Property 737                11.3 13 ‐1.7
Absolute Return 517                7.9 8 ‐0.1
Cash * 226                3.5 1 2.5
Total  6,542             100 100

* £100m withdrawn from Baillie Gifford on 29.06.2020 and held as internally managed cash

 Fund

19

43

13

2
1

11

8

3

23.5

32.0

15.0

4.0 3.5

13.0

8.0

1.0
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Fund

Benchmark

Fund Asset Allocation vs Benchmark as at 30 June 2020

P
age 37



Asset 
[...]
ly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020
	Cleared Draft Exempt Minutes

	4 Pension Fund business plan
	Item 4 Appx - kent pension fund 2020-21 update Sept 2020 report

	6 Fund employer and governance matters
	Item 6 Appx - SFC 4 September Briefing LGPS McCloud Consultation

	7 Fund position
	Item 7 appx - June 20 FPS

	9 Pension Fund cashflow
	11 Investment Strategy
	Item 11 Appx 1 - Manager report Q2 2020
	Item 11 Appx 2 - Link update on Woodford 3rd-capital-distribution
	Item 11 Appx 3 - Equity Risk Management Progress Report - Sept Committee
	Item 11 Appx 4 - Rebalancing Policy

	12 ACCESS update
	Item 12 Appx 1 - JC 170720 Summary update
	Item 12 Appx 2 - JC minutes 9 March 2020
	Item 12 Appx 3 - ACCESS s151 briefing note

	13 Pension Fund risk register
	Item 13 Appx 1 - Risk register appendix 1
	Item 13 Appx 2 - risk register appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held via Microsoft Teams 
on Friday, 4 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Coupland, 
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons, Cllr S Tranter and 
Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr T English, Mr N Page and 
Mr R Sinnott 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting 
Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - Planning, 
Policy & Strategy), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Ms S Surana (Principal 
Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Pension Fund), 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss E West (Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
12. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Clokie, Mr D S Daley and Mrs M 
Wiggins. 
 
13. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Mr P Bartlett declared an interest in item 11 as he was employed by the Bank of 

New York Mellon, which shared business premises with, and was part of the same family 

of companies as, the company selected by the working group as a manager for the 

proposed equity downside protection programme.  

 
2. Mrs M Crabtree declared an interest in item 12 as part of her personal pension was 

invested with Woodford.  

 
14. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2020 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman as soon as this can be done 
safely.  There were no matters arising.  
 
 
 



 

2 

15. Pension Fund business plan  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and highlighted that progress had been made on a 

number of issues and, in particular, despite some disruption caused by covid-19, all 

benefit illustration statements had been issued on time. Mrs Mings, Mrs Cheatle and Ms 

Surana responded to comments and questions from the committee, including the 

following:- 

 

a) the McCloud judgement was still at the consultation stage and its potential 

impact would be known once the requirements had been fully scoped and any 

staffing and cost implications identified. Kent’s response to the consultation, was 

submitted on 8 October and noted that the remedy could be very costly;    

 

b) audit fees had increased from £50,000 to £70,000 as some areas of work now 

had to be charged separately and Grant Thornton was required to undertake 

additional scrutiny of the Fund’s investments.  An update on audit fees would be 

provided to the committee’s November meeting;  

 

c) fees paid to Mercer Ltd had increased due to the extra work they had been 

doing in relation to EDP; and   

 

d) the consultation on the RI policy had been extended due to the covid-19 crisis 

and a report would be brought to the November meeting.   

 

2. It was RESOLVED that:- 

 

a) the updated business plan and the related budget for 2020 -21 be noted; 

b)  a further report on audit fees and Kent’s response to the RI policy consultation 
be made to November meeting; and   

 
c)  thanks and congratulations be recorded to Mrs Cheatle and the Pensions team 

for their work in getting all benefit illustration statements out on time, despite 
disruptions caused by covid-19. 

 
 
16. Internal audit review update (verbal report)  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr D Shipton gave a brief verbal update on work on the action plan prepared in 

response to the Internal Audit report. Out of the 16 actions, 14 had now been completed 

and 2 more would be addressed by the governance review which was about to start, once 

a governance consultant had been appointed. A fuller update would be made to the 

committee at its November meeting.  

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  

 
 
 



 

3 

17. Fund employer and governance matters  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 

the committee, including the following:- 

 

a) the McCloud judgement could potentially have a substantial administrative 

impact on the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme. Asked if the Firefighters’ Pension 

Scheme Board would be able to see the County Council’s response before it 

was sent, the Chairman undertook to ensure that this was sent to that board as 

well as to the County Council’s Superannuation Fund Committee and Pension 

Board.  Mrs Mings added that the County Council response would be based on 

advice from its actuary, Barnett Waddingham.  

 

It was RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the employer report and the updates on McCloud, the £95,000 exit cap, Hadlow 
College, West Kent and Ashford Colleges be noted, and that the committee agree:   

 
b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Churchill 

Contract Services Ltd re Lordswood School; 
               

c) that officers may return a surplus, if any, having regard to any relevant 
considerations and the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2020 to: - 

 
Ashford Leisure Trust 
 
Sopra Steria Ltd 
 
East Kent Housing (EKH)  
 
GEN2 Property Ltd 
 

d)  that the Chairman may approve the minute relating to resolutions a) to c) at the 

end of today’s meeting; and 

 

e)  that, once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters, the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 

 
18. Fund position  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and highlighted that the Fund was performing 

ahead of benchmark.   

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  

 

 

 



 

4 

19. Date of next meeting  
(Item 8) 
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the committee would take place on Friday 13 
November 2020, commencing at 10.00 am.  
 
20. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt items  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES (where access remains restricted) 
 
21. Pension Fund cashflow  
(Item 9) 
 
1. The Chairman summarised recent activity and advised that the cash flow would 

continue to be monitored to minimise risk. The Fund was obliged to produce a forecast of 

possible options to cover any shortfall; there was no commitment to any action listed. 

Reports on cashflow were a regular item on the agenda so the committee would be kept 

up to date.  

            

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  

 
22. Manager presentation - Fidelity  
(Item 10) 
 
David Barber, Relationship Director, UK Institutional, Alison Puhar, Director, UK Real 
Estate, and Ewan Montgomery, Portfolio Manager, UK Real Estate, from Fidelity were 
present for this item at the invitation of the committee. 
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Barber, Ms Puhar and Mr Montgomery and thanked 

them for joining the meeting.  

 

1. Mr Barber, Ms Puhar and Mr Montgomery updated the committee on the property 

fund. They gave an overview of the fund, its holdings, income sustainability and details 

and performance of the property portfolio. They then responded to comments and 

questions of detail from the committee.  

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation be noted, with 

thanks. 

 
23. Investment Strategy  
(Item 11) 
 
Mr T English, Mr R Sinnott and Mr N Page from Mercer Ltd were present for this item at 
the invitation of the committee. 
 



 

5 

Mr P Bartlett declared an interest in item 11 as he was employed by the Bank of New York 
Mellon, which shared business premises with, and was part of the same family of 
companies as, the company selected by the working group as a manager for the proposed 
equity downside protection programme.  
 
1. Mr English introduced Mercer’s quarter 2, 2020 report on manager ratings and 

news updates. This included ratings for the additional managers which had been 

completed since the previous report. Mr Sinnott explained the rationale behind each rating 

and the discussions Mercer had had with managers in relation to these ratings.  

 

2. The Chairman advised that the Fund had received a further payment from the 

Woodford fund.   

 

3. Mrs Mings advised that, since the committee’s July meeting, the Fund’s equity had 

performed well compared to the benchmark.  

 

4. The Chairman reminded the committee that it had agreed to recommence work on 

equity downside protection (EDP), including the selection of the manager for the 

programme. The committee had delegated the selection to the working group, who had 

interviewed three prospective managers and selected one, and this choice was supported 

by Mercer. The committee was being asked to note the appointment and the project’s next 

steps.  

 

5. Mr Shipton added that the governance issues relating to EDP would be included in 

the pension fund governance review which was about to begin.  

 

6. Mr English advised that a rebalancing framework had been developed, which 
allowed scrutiny and ensured good governance. He presented three options for a policy 
and recommended one of them. The Chairman reminded the committee that it needed to 
review the Fund’s asset allocation at every meeting.  

 

7.  It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report, including the progress 
made on the set up of an equity downside protection (EDP) programme, be noted, 
and that:-  

 

a) the recommended option for a formal rebalancing process be agreed; and 
 

b) no change be made to the Fund’s asset allocation. 
 
 
24. ACCESS update  
(Item 12) 
 
Mrs M Crabtree declared that part of her personal pension was invested with Woodford.  
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report, of which there was no discussion.  

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  

 
25. Pension Fund risk register  
(Item 13) 



 

6 

 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that the risk register would be 

reviewed again at the committee’s November meeting.   

  

2. It was RESOLVED that the Fund risk register be noted, with thanks.  

 
 
 
 
 
 


